($ in millions)

Guidance Summary Assumptions

(1) Pro forma revenue is for the fiscal year ended 9/30/16. Includes the full year impact of the acquisitions Breeze, DDC and Young & Franklin/Tactair. Please see
the Special Notice Regarding Pro Forma and Non-GAAP Information.

TransDigm delevering profile
(Net Debt / PF EBITDA as Defined)

Note: PF EBITDA as Defined is a non-GAAP financial measure. For a reconciliation of PF EBITDA as Defined to Net Income, please see the appendix.

(1) PF EBITDA as Defined  includes the full year impact of the recently completed acquisitions..  33

 2.0x

 2.5x

 3.0x

 3.5x

 4.0x

 4.5x

 5.0x

 5.5x

 6.0x

 6.5x

 7.0x

07/03 FY03 FY04 FY05 4/06 FY06 FY07 FY08 FY09 10/09 FY10 12/10 FY11 3/12 FY12 12/12 3/13 6/13 FY13 3/14 FY14 3/15 FY15 3/16 PF
LTM

7/2/16

FY16 12/17

Warburg

Pincus

Recap

IPO

Recap &

Dividend

McKechnie

Acquisition

AmSafe

Acquisition

Special

Dividend

Special

Dividend

Refi &

Dividend

Telair,

Franke and

Pexco

(1)

DDC

Acquisition

& GCP

Special

dividend

33

34

Pro Forma Capitalization Structure

34

Capitalization

Cash $972

$600m revolver – L + 3.00%

$250m AR securitization facility 200 L + 0.90%

First lien term loan C due 2020 1,225 L + 3.00%

First lien term loan D due 2021 804 L + 3.00%

First lien term loan E due 2022 1,515 L + 3.00%

First lien term loan F due 2023 2,879 L + 3.00%

Total senior secured debt $6,623 3.5x

Senior sub notes due 2020 550 5.50%

Senior sub notes due 2022 1,150 6.00%

Senior sub notes due 2024 1,200 6.50%

Senior sub notes due 2025 450 6.50%

Senior sub notes due 2026 950 6.375%

Total debt $10,923 6.2x

Actual 12/31/16

Net Debt to Pro

Forma EBITDA As

Defined Multiple   Rate

35

Consistent Strategy & Value Creation

“Private Equity-

Like” Returns

with

Public Liquidity
Decentralized Organization / Aligned with

Shareholders

Disciplined Acquisition Strategy

Efficient Capital Structure

 Proprietary Aerospace and Aftermarket

Value Based Operating Strategy

36

($ in millions)

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Income from continuing ops. ($5) $0 $1 $3 $14 ($17) $11 $14 $31 ($76) $14 $35 $25 $89 $133 $163 $163 $152 $325 $303 $307 $447 $586